Backtesting of the VaR models is conducted on a daily basis in accordance with the guidelines laid out by the
Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS). Backtests are conducted using both hypothetical profit/loss
and actual profit/loss (hypothetical profit/loss is the profit/loss that would have been realised if the positions
in the portfolio had been held constant during the following trading day). The profit/loss is in the backtest
compared to one-day VaR figures.

5.5 Interest rate risk in the banking book
Monitoring of the interest rate risk in the banking book is done daily by measuring and monitoring VaR on
the banking book and by controlling interest rate sensitivities, which measure the immediate effects of interest
rate changes on the economic values of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. As of end 2013, the
interest rate VaR in the banking book of Nordea Bank Danmark was EUR 20m (EUR 8m at the end of 2012).
Table 5.5 shows the net effect on economic value of a parallel shift in rates of up to 200 basis points.

Table 5.5 Interest rate sensitivities for the banking book, instantaneous interest rate movements, 31 December 2013

EURm +200bp +100bp +50bp -50bp -100bp -200bp

DKK -42.3 -21.2 -10.6 10.6 21.2 42.3

USD 5.4 2.7 1.4 -1.4 -2.7 -5.4

EUR 3.0 1.5 0.8 -0.8 -1.5 -3.0

Total -36.2 -18.1 -9.0 9.0 18.1 36.2
The totals are netted and include currencies not specified.

5.6 Structural Interest Income Risk
Structural Interest Income Risk (SIIR) is the amount Nordea’s accumulated net interest income would change
during the next 12 months if all interest rates were to change by one percentage point. SIIR reflects the
mismatch in the balance sheet items and the off-balance sheet items when the interest rate repricing periods,
volumes or reference rates of assets, liabilities and derivatives do not correspond exactly.

Nordea’s SIIR management is based on policy statements resulting in different SIIR measures and